# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

#### **CHAP. 117**

hundred and seventeen, and as amended by chapter thirty-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, is hereby amended by striking out the words "twenty-one hundred" in the second line thereof and inserting in place thereof the words 'twenty-five hundred,' and adding after the words "dollars each" in said section the words 'beginning on the first day of January nineteen hundred and twenty-one,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 10. Salaries increased from \$2100 a year to \$2500 a year, to begin Jan. 1st, 1921. Stenographers appointed by the justices of the supreme judicial court shall receive annual salaries of twenty-five hundred dollars each, beginning on the first day of January, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, in full for all services formerly chargeable to the counties. They shall also receive from the county in which the court is held, their expenses when in attendance upon court away from their place of residence, but not otherwise; a detailed statement of such expenses, actually and reasonably incurred, shall be approved by the presiding justice.'

Approved April 5, 1921.

#### Chapter 117.

An Act to Amend the First Two Paragraphs of Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Thirty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Protection of Deer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 38; 1917, c. 219; 1919, c. 37; relating to the protection of deer, amended. The first two paragraphs of section thirty-eight of chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended by chapter thirty-seven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, are hereby amended by striking out both of said paragraphs and by substituting therefor the following paragraphs:

'Sec. 38. Closed season in Hancock and Washington changed from December 15th to Oct. 14th; no deer to be killed or pursued on Kineo Point; only one female deer may be taken by any one person; the second deer allowed in certain counties must be a buck with antiers and a spike horn shall not be considered a deer with antiers; only residents of Hancock and Washington counties to hunt deer in those counties from December 1st to December 14th. There shall be an annual closed season on deer in the counties of Aroostook, Franklin, Oxford, Penobscot, Piscataquis and Somerset, from December first of each year to September thirtieth of the following

year, both days inclusive; and in the counties of Hancock and Washington from December fifteenth of each year to October fourteenth of the following year, both days inclusive; and in the counties of Androscoggin, Cumberland, Kennebec, Knox, Lincoln, Sagadahoc, Waldo and York, from the first day of December of each year to the thirty-first day of October of the following year, both days inclusive, (except that on the Island of Mount Desert, and in the Town of Deer Isle, and in the Town of Stonington, in the County of Hancock, and on Cross Island and on Scotch Island, in the County of Washington, and in Isle au Haut, in the County of Knox, and on Swan Island, in the County of Sagadahoc, and on Kineo Point, in the County of Piscataguis, and all other places in the state where hunting is prohibited by law, no deer shall be pursued or killed at any time) during which said closed seasons, except as hereinafter provided, it shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill any deer or have in possession any part or parts thereof, whenever or wherever taken, caught or killed; and no person shall during the open seasons above named, except as hereinafter provided, take, catch, kill or have in possession, whenever or wherever taken, caught or killed, more than two deer, or part or parts thereof, one of which shall be a buck with antlers, provided, however, that a spike horn deer shall not be considered a deer with antlers: Provided, further, that it shall be unlawful for any person to kill, or have in possession, during any open season in one year, more than one female deer, or part or parts thereof: And, provided further, it shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill, except as hereinafter provided, more than one deer in the counties of Androscoggin, Cumberland, Kennebec, Knox, Lincoln, Waldo, Sagadahoc and York collectively, or to have in possession more than one deer, or part or parts thereof, taken in all of the last named counties collectively in any one open season. A person lawfully killing a deer in open season, shall have a reasonable time in which to transport the same to his home and may have the same in possession at his home in closed season.

'Provided, further, that it shall be unlawful for any person, except a resident of Hancock County, or a resident of Washington County, to hunt, pursue or kill any deer in the County of Hancock, or in the County of Washington, between December first and December fourteenth of each year, both days inclusive, or to have in possession any deer, or part or parts thereof, taken in either of said counties of Hancock and Washington during said last named period.'